MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 631.

Снар. 631.

An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Georges Canal Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled an act to incorporate the Georges Sect. 1. Canal Company, approved July second, eighteen hundred and forty-six, is so far altered and amended, as to deprive said company of the right to maintain, alter or repair such canal, or any locks, flood gates, sluices, embankments, dams, bridges, or other works connected therewith, located within the limits of the towns of Union and Appleton; and the selectmen of said Selectmen of towns are hereby authorized to remove any such locks, flood Appleton and Union, powers gates, sluices, embankments, dams, bridges or other works, within their respective towns, as in their judgment the public interest and necessity may require; but nothing herein con- Not to affect the tained shall be so construed as to prevent said company from pany to dispose of materials carrying away, or otherwise disposing of any materials thus removed. removed.

Company deprived of the right to maintain, alter or repair their works located in towns of Union and Appleton.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 25, 1856.]

Chapter 632.

An act to set off certain persons from the town of Hartford and annex the same to the town of Buckfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the passage of this act, Heman Territory set off. Wood, Addison G. Wood, Chandler Decoster, Chandler Decoster, junior, David Kneeland, Eleazer Chase, Elbridge Irish and Charles B. Irish, and their homestead estates, situated within the gore, so called, in Hartford, in the county of Oxford, are where situated, hereby set off from said town of Hartford and annexed to the town of Buckfield, in said county.

The inhabitants of the territory aforesaid, shall Taxes. pay all taxes legally assessed on their polls or estates, that remain due and unpaid, to the collector of said town of Hartford; and all persons who have gained a settlement in said town of Hartford, by living and having their homes on said territory hereby annexed to Buckfield, shall, from and after the

Chap. 633. passage of this act, be deemed to have their lawful settlement in the town of Buckfield.

Valuation transferred.

The sum of four thousand dollars of the valuation of said Hartford, from which the state and county taxes are assessed, is hereby deducted therefrom, and the same added to the valuation of the town of Buckfield.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be force from and after the approval of the governor.

[Approved March 25, 1856.]

Chapter 633.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, amounting to two hundred, one thousand, one hundred fifty-three dollars, forty-four cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

State tax, \$201,153 44.

COUNTY OF YORK.

| | OCCUPATION TOTAL | | |
|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-------|-----------|
| Acton, | Four hundred thirty dollars, eight cents, | 430 | 08 |
| Alfred, | Five hundred forty five dollars, sixty three cents, | 545 | 63 |
| Berwick, | Four hundred forty one dollars, forty four cents, | 441 | 44 |
| Biddeford, | Four thousand three hundred sixty five dollars, | | |
| , | fifteen cents, | 4,365 | 15 |
| Buxton, | Eight hundred fifty three dollars, fifty seven | | |
| , | cents, | 853 | 57 |
| Cornish, | Three hundred ninety nine dollars, forty seven | | |
| • | cents, | 399 | 47 |
| Eliot, | Six hundred forty five dollars, twenty five cents, | 645 | 25 |
| Dayton, | Two hundred thirty four dollars sixty one cents, | 234 | |
| Hollis, | Five hundred seven dollars, twenty six cents, | 507 | 26 |
| Kennebunk, | Fourteen hundred seventy dollars, eighty one | | |
| | cents, | 1,470 | 81 |
| Kennebunkport, | Ten hundred twenty eight dollars, eighty seven | | |
| | cents, | 1,028 | 87 |
| Kittery, | Five hundred eighty five dollars, sixty two | | |
| • . | cents, | 585 | 62 |
| Lebanon, | Seven hundred thirteen dollars, twenty three | | |
| | cents, | 713 | 23 |
| Limerick, | Four hundred seventy three dollars, ninety | | |
| | cents, | 473 | |
| Limington, | Six hundred ninety seven dollars, fifty five cents, | 697 | |
| Lyman, | Four hundred seven dollars, eighty nine cents, | 467 | 89 |
| Newfield, | Four hundred twenty eight dollars, thirty two | | |
| | cents, | 428 | 32 |
| | | | |